

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL MUÑIZ,
MARCUS MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO,
CHELSEA ALVARADO, JOHN DOE, and
THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, RICHARD SPENCER,
CHRISTOPHER CANTWELL, JAMES
ALEX FIELDS, JR., VANGUARD
AMERICA, ANDREW ANGLIN,
MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, ROBERT
“AZZMADOR” RAY, NATHAN DAMIGO,
ELLIOTT KLINE a/k/a/ ELI MOSLEY,
IDENTITY EVROPA, MATTHEW
HEIMBACH, MATTHEW PARROTT a/k/a
DAVID MATTHEW PARROTT,
TRADITIONALIST WORKER PARTY,
MICHAEL HILL, MICHAEL TUBBS,
LEAGUE OF THE SOUTH, JEFF SCHOEP,
NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT,
NATIONALIST FRONT, AUGUSTUS SOL
INVICTUS, FRATERNAL ORDER OF THE
ALT-KNIGHTS, MICHAEL “ENOCH”
PEINOVICH, LOYAL WHITE KNIGHTS
OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, and EAST
COAST KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX
KLAN a/k/a EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF
THE TRUE INVISIBLE EMPIRE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Had the Courage to Step Forward to Pursue This Case 2

 B. From the Very Beginning, Defendants’ Recalcitrance Required Plaintiffs
 to Expend Inordinate Time and Resources 2

 C. Plaintiffs Successfully Opposed Numerous Motions to Dismiss the
 Complaint..... 3

 D. Plaintiffs Spent Close to Four Years in Pursuit of Discovery 4

 1. Defendants Refused to Timely and Meaningfully Respond to
 Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests..... 4

 2. Despite Defendants’ Continued Misconduct, Plaintiffs Managed to
 Obtain Discovery 6

 3. Plaintiffs Succeeded in Having Meaningful Discovery Sanctions
 Imposed..... 7

 4. Plaintiffs Were Forced to Seek Discovery from Numerous Third
 Parties..... 9

 E. Plaintiffs Prevailed Following a Four-Week Jury Trial..... 10

 F. Plaintiffs’ Approach to This Motion..... 11

REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Plaintiffs’ Requested Fees Are Reasonable and Should Be Awarded 14

 A. Legal Standard 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Hourly Rates Have Previously Been Approved by
 the Court and Are Reasonable 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Is Based on a Reasonable Number of Hours..... 16

 1. Effort Expended on All Interrelated Claims (*Johnson* Factor 1)..... 16

2.	Novelty and Difficulty of the Case (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 2).....	18
3.	Opportunity Costs, Time Limitations Imposed by the Circumstances, and Undesirability of the Case (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 4, 7 & 10)	20
4.	Successful Outcome (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 8).....	21
5.	Fee Awards in Other Cases (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 12).....	21
D.	The Lodestar Amount Is Reasonable and There Is No Basis for Adjustment.....	22
E.	Plaintiffs Should Be Awarded Fees for Their Time Preparing This Motion.....	23
II.	An Award of Costs Is Warranted	23
A.	As the Prevailing Party, Plaintiffs Enjoy a Presumption in Favor of an Award of Costs	23
B.	Plaintiffs Should Be Reimbursed for the Costs of the Court-Approved, Third-Party Discovery Vendor	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	24
<i>Ashmore v. Allied Energy, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 301169 (D.S.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F. 2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Brandon v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 921 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Brat v. Personhuballah</i> , 883 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Broccoli v. Echostar Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 506 (D. Md. 2005).....	24
<i>C.P.X. v. Garcia</i> , 2021 WL 302754 (S.D. Iowa 2021).....	21
<i>C.P.X. v. Garcia</i> , 2021 WL 5917780 (8th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Cab Siquic v. Star Forestry, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1650800 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Barnes</i> , No. 30-2020-01141117 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2022).....	22
<i>Certain v. Potter</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 576 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	13
<i>Clark v. Milam</i> , 891 F. Supp. 268 (S.D. W. Va. 1995).....	24
<i>Couch v. Manassas Autocars, Inc.</i> , 77 Va. Cir. 30 (2008).....	21

Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer,
484 F. Supp. 3d 273 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 23

Est. of Ward v. Trans Union Corp.,
2009 WL 10705140 (E.D.N.C. 2009)..... 24

Evans v. Jeff D.,
475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... 13

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 14, 17, 21, 23

Herold v. Hajoca Corp.,
682 F. Supp. 297 (W.D. Va. 1988) 20

Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes,
491 U.S. 754 (1989)..... 14

Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Worthington Cylinders Wisc., LLC,
747 F. Supp. 2d 568 (W.D.N.C. 2010)..... 20

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 15, 21

Johnson v. Hugo’s Skateway,
974 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 23

Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge, Par.,
327 F. App’x 472 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

Knussman v. Maryland,
73 F. App’x 608 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 23

Lambert v. Sea Oats Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
798 S.E.2d 177 (Va. 2017)..... 14

Little v. Va. Ret. Sys.,
1992 WL 885023 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992) 17

Maglaya v. Kumiga,
2015 WL 4624884 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 19

McAfee v. Boczar,
738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15, 21, 22

McKnight v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.,
14 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 22

Prison Legal News v. Stolle,
129 F. Supp. 3d 390 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 17

Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Saleh v. Moore,
95 F. Supp. 2d 555 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... 19, 20

Salim v. Dahlberg,
2016 WL 2930943 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... passim

Schlegel v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
628 S.E.2d 362 (Va. 2006)..... 14, 15, 16, 21

St. John v. Thompson,
854 S.E.2d 648 (Va. 2021)..... 17

Taylor v. Republic Servs., Inc.,
2014 WL 325169 (E.D. Va. 2014)..... 15, 23

TBC, Inc. v. DEI Sales, Inc.,
2017 WL 4151261 (D. Md. 2017)..... 25

Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
219 F.R.D. 93 (D. Md. 2003)..... 25

Trans-Radial Sols., LLC v. Burlington Med., LLC,
2019 WL 6107858 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 20

Univ. Support Servs., Inc. v. Galvin,
1996 WL 1065541 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1996)..... 23

Veasey v. Abbott,
13 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 22

Veasey v. Abbott,
2020 WL 9888360 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 22

<i>W. Insulation, LP v. Moore</i> , 362 F. App'x 375 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Wilkins v. Peninsula Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 587 S.E.2d 581 (Va. 2003).....	13
<i>Wolfe v. Green</i> , 2010 WL 3809857 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	19
<i>Xiao-Yue Gu v. Hughes STX Corp.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 751 (D. Md. 2001)	20
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	13, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	18, 19
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-42.1	passim
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d).....	23, 24
Other Authorities	
LeRoy, Michael H. <i>Targeting White Supremacy in the Workplace</i> , 29 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 107 (2018)	19
